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All Saints Church, Hawstead

Churchyard Survey completed June 2013

A plan of the Churchyard was started in 2010 by Mr Tony Hillman and Mrs Angela Rushen.

All visible gravestones were copied on to a plan and divided into five identifiable areas:

A; B; C & Cl; D & Dl; E

The Church Register from 1600 -1900 could not be found in downloadable format in the Record Office
and it would have taken a very long time to delve through all the records on microfilm.

A Monument Survey undertaken in 1926 was therefore used as the pre 1900 point of reference. The other
two Registers 1900-1926 and 1926 onwards were used as the other points of reference to identify those
burials where the inscriptions could be read.

There are many registered burials where no gravestones could be found, surprisingly from 1900 to about
1960. There seems to be no explanation for this other than the fact that the expense of a memorial stone
was too great for the descendants and that there are some areas in the churchyard where no gravestones
are to be found but where it is known that burials have taken place.

Cross reference can be made from each area plan to the list of burial spaces and then to whichever register
they refer.

SURVEY INDEX

• Identification of Churchyard within Parish of Hawstead
• Churchyard Surveyed 2010-2013
• Area A map and lists
• Area B map and lists
• Area C & C+ and lists
• Area D & D2 and list
• Area E (New Churchyard) and lists
• Church Register 1926 onwards
• Church Register 1900 - 1926
• Monument Survey 1926

The old churchyard is now closed to new burials except those that have been pre-booked.
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CHURCHYARD AREA A
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HAWSTEAD CHURCHYARD AREA A
NUMB

1
2
3
4

5

6

7
8

9
10
11

NAME YEAR OF ! REG/MEM/X
j BURIAL

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
George Symonds 1903
Elizabeth Symonds
John Symonds
Irene Mason
Gordon Mason
Catherine Simpkin
William Simpkin
Anne Howe
Frederick G Nunn
James Nunn

Unknown
Unknown
Meschac Sargent
Doreen Reeve
James Henry Reeve

1 SJSpencer Moss
14

15

16
17
18

19
20

Frank Symons

Jamie Death
Elizabeth Mildred Death
Ivy Lillian Kell
Shirley Holdway
John Holdway

Stephen Taylor/Betty Taylor
Patricia E Jones

i John Taber Everett
Marie Stewart

23 [George Robert Gill

24
25
26
27

Jedda Elsie Gill
Henry Robert Gill
ftdSf^My flw £tt~L, £/fc*»O
Unknown Tablet ^^
William Cawston/Edith Cawston
Mary?
Hugh Woolmer
Betty Taylor

28
29

^JJO

William Tooke
Philip Charles Tooke
Dennis Claude Tooke
Ellen Jane Tooke
Geoffrey Tooke
:Vera Edith Tooke
I Dennis Claude Tooke

33 Mary Anne Taylor

Jake Boreham
Elsie Boreham
William Boreham

1903
1870
1980
1997
1905
1905
1924
1950
1937

1893
1975
1984
1993
1933

1919
1917
1903
2000
2003

1987
1994
1891
1884
1966
1971
1997

2***"

1969/1970
1867
1990
2000
1997
1996
1968
1982
1992
1996
2004

1907

1991
1989
1994

REFERENCE
OTHER

INFORMATION

X18 M196
X15

M196
R152
R189

X25

M196

M201
X26 M201

X108
R103

R47

M186
R141
R158
R177
R36

X84
X79

No records
R201
R207

R161
R184
M181

No records
R133
R137

No records
mr

R136/R139
No records

R170
R200
R191
R187
R135
R156
R176
R186
R209

M204

R172
R169
R182

M222

M216
M216

j t • /--

t> IS fa/tab W



37
Edith Tooke
Mabel Gertrude Tooke
Ernest Percy Tooke

! Winifred Frost
39 Leading Aircraftsman L J Death
40 Anne Bertha Fyson
41
42
43

Z^H

David Jarman & Mary Anne Jarman
James Robert Bishop ?
?Pauline Cullum
Hannah Ward

; Susan Barney
46

47

48
49
50

^T

Joy May Golding
Mary Ann Barney
Mabel Emma Golding
Charles Henry Bugg
Rachel Bugg
Phillis Varo
Unknown
?Mary
Ursula Ranson

L Edward Ranson
Ada Wright
Edith Pearson

; William Pearson
Henry Mudd

56
Rebecca Smith Mudd
Daisy Mason
Nellie Florence Mudd

58
59

60

Eleanor Bailey
Reuben Bantock
Louisa Bantock
William Wright
Elizabeth Wright

I William Walter Wright

61
62

63
64

65

66
67
68

69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76

John Willoughby Wright
Jane Rose Wright

Unknown
William Pryer
Sophia Pryer
May Ethelreda Andrews
Frederick Charles Pratt
Jane Pratt
Earl Vernon Burford Pratt
Also in memory of Harold Bernard Pratt buried in France

Mary Collett, wife of William Charles Collett
Charlotte Collett wife of Rev William Collett
Rev William Collett
Elizabeth, relict of Walton Collett
Ivlary Cecil August, wife of Rev William Collett
Sophia Elizabeth ?Collett, dr of Rev W Collett
Ellen Collett
Leonora Collett
Sarah Tyrell
Richard Pitches
Mary Capell
Henretta Pitches
Anthony Collett

1941
1962
1979
1980
-t§45
1905
1920
1896

1919
1929
1931
1945
1908
1910
1925
1849

1907?
1837
1836
1952
1940
1945
1921

R63
R128
R149
R151
R75

M198
X81&X93 M218

MIOjQuestionable

X86 M217
R151
R29
R78
X36I
X49

X112
M128

M113
M110
R110
R58
R80
X9ll

1928 R128
1911 i M211
1908
1815
1904
1912
1911
1926
1916
1905
1916

?

X34
No record

M197
M197

X51
X117

X72
X27
X70

1880 M154
1869 M154
1923 X103
1925 X110
1942 R66
1909 X45
1917}

19091 M208
1874 M161
1882J M130
1909 M130
1864 M164
1899 M194
1930 R22
1967J R134
1724 M20
1727 M23
1724 M19
1726

I 1836
M22

No record

M206
M210
M210

M220

M207

M225

M209
M209



William Bidden, died in Lavenham
JEllen Blencowe, his wife and

78
79

Alice
Alexander
Bernard
Bertram
Percy ? Died Lavenham
Anne Marks
Benjamin Marks

1900 M195
18671
1859
1861

- . 1861
1863
1892
1906
1906

M195
M195
M195
M195
M195
M195
M199

X29 M203
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HAWSTEAD CHURCHYARD AREA B
NUMB NAME

1 Frederick Bugg

Dorothy Bugg

2

3

4

Rebecca Newman

Annie Ridgeon

Benjamin Ridgeon

Alice Ridgeon

Harry Rose

5 Douglas Rose

~ r
Susan Campin

John Campin

SJJames Halls

J>arah Halls

9 Rachel Kent

10 Mary Latham

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

John Cooke

Elizabeth Cooke

Sarah their daughter

William Cooke

Sarah Cooke

Rhoda Jane Meen

Winifred Wright

William Wright

Lily Bumpstead

Eliah Bumpstead

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

John Ashman

Myra Ashman

John Charles Ashman

Mary Ashman

George Cooke & Susan Cooke

Susan Cooke

Charles Lebbon

Rose Lebbon

Edna Hammond

Roy Hammond

Edith Lebbon

John Storey

George Rosbrook

Henry Musk

Elise Galeer

Unknown

? Frances Sarah ?

YEAR OF
BURIAL

1991

1999

1991

1869

1870

1861

1948

1989

1842

1862

1888

1892

1922

1835

1851

1848

NO DATE

1849

1851

1953

1947

1966

1948

1980

1857

1891

1856

1888

1895

1899

1981

1944

1984

2002

1988

1953

1855

1879

1906

1716

REG/MEM
REFERENCE

R174

R196

R171

M106

M106

M106

R92

R168

M108

M107

X96

M171

M109

M109

M109

M110

M110

R114

R86

R131

R90

R153

M111

WI111

M111

M111

M112

X1

R194L

R180

R157

R205

R165

???

M116

M114

X30

OTHER INFORMATION

Ashes

Cannot be found on lists

Cannot be found on lists



?
31

32

33

34

3?

36

3>1|

Margery Horrex
Arthur Horrex
William Smith
Kathleen Smith

Rene Wright, daughter
Harriet Rayner
Unknown
Unknown
John Parson
Charlotte Parson

38 George Lebbon
39 j John Brewster

40

41

42

43

44

45

Sarah Brewster
Sophia Brewster
Jane Daphne Hammond, daughter

Arethusa Mary Robertson
unknown child
unknown child
Walter Brewster 1860, from 41 last time
Mary Metcalf & Ellen Beale

46,unkown
47 i Henry Metcalfe
48

49

50

Sydney Milner Horncastle
?Masonic Area
Charles Barney

j Martha Barney
51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

unknown
unknown ?Sophia?
Sydney Arabella Milner Gibson
William Henry Evered

Thomas Gooday
unknown
unknown
unknown
unknown
Stephen Paviss

61 wife of Stephen Paviss
62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

unknown
unknown
unknown
Venables
Brazillai Gill & Lucy Gill
Kate Wells
Walter Wells
Ernest Wright
Karl Huck
Elizabeth (Betty) Huck

1790
1981
1994

1984

1999
2005

1893
1885

1994
1871

1893
1863

1949

1905

1862
1877

1881

1898

R193L
R183

R159
R197
R211

M18

M122

R181
M119
M119

M118
??

ASHES
Cannot be found on lists

X24M125

M120
M45

M41

••

M19
Area surrounded by trees

1884 M121

1899

1880

M121

M21

1877{ M54

1838

1824
1798

1991

???

1955
1962

1961

2001
2004

M44

M134

M133

R173

M130
R67

R127
R125

R203

& wife Sarah 05/05/1 841

Related to Pampanini

R210



70 Brian Goodale

Nicolas Goodale
71

72

73

74

75

76

Thomas Boyden
Mary Boyden

Thomas Boyden
unknown

Sarah Boyden
Florence Pettitt

Basil Pettitt
Leslie Pettitt

Leslie Brinkley

Kathleen Brinkley
Alice Elmer

77|Veda Mason

78 Willoughby Wright
Ellen Wright

79 Michael Wright

80 Maurice Wright
| Dorothy Wright

81

82

83

84

85

86

1977

1982
1862

1902

1901

1875

1958
1980
2007
1974

2000

R145,
R155
NI139

X7

M137

M140

R121
R190L

R214

R140
R199

1989 R167
1980

1949

1961
1944

1982
2010

Geoffrey Mason 1999
Joan Carr 1965

Paton Richard Carr 1976

Patricia Carr 1996
unknown
unknown

unknown
Horace John Brown 1996

STJunknown

88iJohn Sargent 1875

Ann Sargent
89|William Nunn

Gladys Nunn
Alexander Jennings

90 Gerald Carpenter

91
92

93
94

Marjorie Carpenter

Bernard Chalklen

Frances Miles
Leonard Miles

Edward Metcalfe

1882

1978
1986

1986
1977
1990

1988
1981

1992
1987
1987

R152
R100

R126
R74

R175
R222

R198
i R130

R142

R185

R188

M142
M142
R146

R160

R143

R154

R162

M137

ASHES

Ashes
Ashes

Ashes
Ashes
Ashes

Ashes
Ashes
Cannot be found on lists

Ashes but not recorded
Ashes record no grave

1\.\



ALL SAINTS CHURCH - HAWSTEAD

CHURCHYARD AREA C & C+



HAWSTEAD CHURCHYARD AREA C
NUMB

1

2

3

4

5

NAME

John ?Evered

Possibly John Powell

Catherine Powell

Possibly John Powell

Possibly Henry Powell

6 ! Possibly John and Martha Powell

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Elizabeth Chapman

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Elizabeth Powell (ashes)

Sarah Evered
William Bigsby

Ann Bigsby

Mary Thickpenny

Rob Bigsby

Ann
Rob Bigsby Junior

Rob Bigsby

Elizabeth Bigsby

John Evered

John Wiffen

Mary Underwood

Robert Underwood

Robert Catchpole

Robert Catchpole

Charles Catchpole & Robert Thomas Catchpole

Mary Anne Catchpole

Henry Smith

Elizabeth Smith, wife of Edward

Edward Smith

Rose Smith

Edward Smith

Edward ?

Mary his wife

Roland Smith

John Frederic Smith

John Smith

Elizabeth Smith, wife of Edward

Daniel Cooper Smith

John Smith

Thomas Pryke

Christina Pryke

John Pryke

YEAR OF
BURIAL

1725
1725
1752

1725
1761

1781

2002

1839

1846
1861

1831
1798
1781

1784

1770
1779

1783
1826
1805
1817

1867

1845
1 858 & 1849

1809
1809

1808
1805

1810
1833

1786
1881

1892
1887

1875
1866

1866
1853

1833
1809
1809

REG/MEM/X

REFERENCE

M224

M224

M225

M226

M228

M229

?

M45

M66

M66

M161
Ml 82

M182
M181
M180

M180

M216
M179
M198
M199

M46

M47

M48

M49

M185
M186
M187

M188

M189

M22

M22

M52

M192
M192

M193

OTHER
INFORMATION

daughter of John & Martha Powell

25/9/1905-9/11/2002

Robert 1851 William 1861

HENRY 1836, ANNE 1848

Not found in burial list

Not found in burial list



38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

Ann Pryke

John Southgate

Betsy Holmes Death

Frederick Walter Death
James Death
Martha Death

Ann Death

Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
H P...sey

Grace Smith
Ann Agnes Head
Pamela Brown

William Pryke & Mary Anne Pryke
?

Unknown
Unknown

Unknown
Phillis Payne
Samuel Payne

Christopher Payne
Elizabeth Payne

Anne Land
Unknown
Unknown

Unknown

John Farrow
Bet Farrow

Margaret Drake & James Drake
Sally Wilson
John Wilson
Sarah Wilson

Edward Manning
Rose Manning
Unknown

M G Robert Goodchild
R G Robert Goodchild
S G Sally Goodchild

M G Mary Goodchild
Frederick Huggins
Mary Anna Huggins
William Orbell
Mary Ann Orbell

1816

1883

1882
1887
1873
1849

1823

1870
1860

1860
1866

1988
1873/1864

1862

1862
1865
1837

1845

1833
1867

1844
1844/1847

1814

1819

1811
1798

1798
1820
1820

1825
1831

1842
1882

1927
1872

1882

M193
M194

M195

M195
M196
M197

M197

M146

M146
R164

MSO

M67

M67

M53

M53

M148
M151

M152
M152

M153

M154

M156

M157
M158

M159
M54

M54

M28

M28

AND WIFE SARAH 1890

ALSO ROSA EMILY DAUGHTER



AREA C PLUS +
1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Mr John

Unknown
Lucy Hardinge

Rev Anthony Pitches
Unknown

UR
Catherine Payne
Charlotte Payne

I Samuel Payne

1820

1720

1844

1882

1883

M65

M30
M29

M29

*



ALL SAINTS CHURCH - HAWSTEAD

CHURCHYARD AREA D

CLEAR AREA

Possibly old graves

AREA D2



HAWSTEAD CHURCHYARD AREA D
NUMB

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

NAME

Ethelrine Daisy, FrederickC & Jane Pratt

Henry Taylor, priest

Henry Mortlock

Ellen Mortlock

Unknown

James Ridgeon

Elizabeth Ridgeon

Sarah Workman

Roy Workman

Benjamin Ridgeon

also...

PBenjamin Robert ?

Robert Taylor

Sarah Rampley

James Rampley

Unknown

Unknown

Thomas Thickpenny

Mary Thickpenny

Mary Thickpenny

William Orbell

Harry Hynds

John Mothersole

Sarah Mothersole

Ann Mothersole

Walter Fulcher

William Daubney

Unknown, double grave

Samuel Mortlock

Mary Mortlock

Elizabeth Deeks, wife of James

Rosanna Deeks, wife of James

Martha Deeks

James Deeks

James Deeks

Margaret Deeks

Samuel Barrett

Martha Barrett

Joseph Wallis

Elizabeth Harriet Wallis

Anna Langham

William Martin

Mary Martin

Thomas Catchpole

Caroline Catchpole

Helena Milbank, daughter of

YEAR OF
BURIAL

1926

1915
1933
1935

1886

1909
1993

1994

1868

1801

1820

1826

71835

1831

1847

1825

1929

1936

1831

1846

1883

1939

1927

1839

1858

1810

1771

1789

1777

1816

1830

1892

1881

1891

1893

1848

1844

1848

1908

1910

71944

REG/MEM/X
REFERENCE

X116

X65

R32

R42

M76

M76

R178

R179

M77

M33

M32

M31

M161

M161

M162

R14

R46

M27

M26

M25

R50

R6

M74

M74

M61

M80

M78

M81

M81

M55

M55

M69

M69

M70

M71

M71

X41

X51

OTHER
INFORMATION

M72

M72



ALL SAINTS CHURCH _ HAWSTEAD

CHURCHYARD AREA D2

DESIGNATED BURIAL OF ASHES



HAWSTEAD CHURCHYARD AREA A
NUMB NAME

1 Sylvia Miller
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Stella Woodman Smith

YEAR OF
BURIAL

2010
2011

REGISTER
REFERENCE

223
226

D2
OTHER INFORMATION



ALL SAINTS CHURCH HAWSTEAD

CHURCHYARD AREA E
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HAWSTEAD CHURCHYARD AREA A
NUMB

1

NAME

Mary Elliot & Robert Elliot (Ashes)
2 Philip Gould
3
4
5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Kenneth Edward Collins (Ashes)
FREE
Janette McCallister
Brian Angel (Ashes)
Derek James
Alfred Dawson
Maud Cornwall
FREE
Sheila Mortlock
FREE
James Diaper
Joanne Abbott
Edward Tooke
Michael Bulmer
FREE
Elsa Maria Kilpatrick

YEAR OF
BURIAL
2001/2011

2003
2007

2005
2007

2009

2009
2009

2011

2002
2013
2013
2013

2006

E
REGISTER OTHER INFORMATION

REFERENCE
204/224

208
215

212
216

217J

218
219
217
227

206
228
229
230

213


